Comment 1: 1. If the main point is not the construction of the device; could you possibly condense 1.2 and move it to the introduction? Section 2 may be best in the introduction as well.
Response 1:
The construction of the robotic device is not the main topic in this paper. However, in order to fully understand the whole experiment, detailed information about the equipment may be needed to clarify the protocol part. Moreover, it was difficult to put all the necessary information in the introduction part, because there was a word limitation in the introduction part.
We agreed to move the section 2 to the last part of the introduction. We moved section 2 to the introduction as a one paragraph. Some contents of the section 2 were not appropriate for the introduction part, so these were moved to protocol part as 'Note'. 


Comment 2: 1.2.1: Figure 2 does not have panels, but 2a and 2b are mentioned here. Please clarify.
Response 2: 
Thank you for your comment. We corrected the wrong numbering in the original manuscript.  (Fig. 2(a) is still Fig. 2(a) and the Fig. 2(b) is modified to Fig. 3). The figure files were also uploaded with correct numbers.
 
Comment 3: Figure 1a looks to be largely the same as Figure 3-are both necessary?
Response 3: 
Although both figures contain similar components, we think that both figures are necessary to understand the protocol. Fig. 1(a) is needed to understand section 1.2.1 and Fig. 3 is necessary to understand section 1.2.2. For instance, although Fig. 3 contains an illustration of the device, the control system configuration and data flow are key points of this figure. It would be possible to merge two figures into one, the merged figure becomes too complicated and it will be difficult for the reader to understand this figure.

Comment 4: Figures 6-8: Please use ‘150°/s’)
Response 4: 
We change the title from 'deg/s' to '°/s' for the figure 6 to 8.

Comment 5: Figures 6-10: The use of, apparently, one y-axis for 3 different units is still confusing-can these be spread out into multiple graphs per figure? 
Response 5: 
In this experiment, it was important to show how EMG, torque, and motion are related when the catch occurs. Therefore, our first intention for the current figure was showing all the information in one figure. The current figures show the EMG data as additional information, even when the torque-based analysis was performed. Similarly, the torque data was shown in the figure for the EMG-based analysis.  
However, we agree that the y-axis of those figures may be confusing. Therefore, we modified the figures to be more simple, by removing unessential data. Moreover, the important data in each picture is located on the left side of the y-axis, and the other data is displayed on the right side of the y-axis.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Comment 6: Table 2: What statistical test was used to produce p-values? Please explain in the legend.
Response 6: We added the statistical test for p-values in tables 2 and 3. 
.

